ORIGINAL PAPER
Combined effect of carbon nanotubes and polypyrrole
on the electrical properties of cellulose-nanopaper
Makara Lay . José Alberto Méndez . M. Àngels Pèlach .
Kim Ngun Bun . Fabiola Vilaseca
Received: 16 June 2016 / Accepted: 29 August 2016 / Published online: 19 September 2016
� Springer Science+Business Media Dordrecht 2016
Abstract In the present study, 2,2,6,6,-tetram-

MWCNT
(%)
PPy
(%)
Density
(g cm-3)
Porosity
(%)
Tensile strength
(MPa)
Young’s
modulus (GPa)
Conduc-tivity
(S cm-1)
Neat CNF 100 0 – 1.27 15.34 224±19 14.49±0.84
CNF-MWCNT10 90 10 – 1.30 16.35 174±11 10.49±0.68 0.0002
CNF-MWCNT20 80 20 – 1.33 18.04 127±23 10.44±0.91 0.0235
CNF-MWCNT30 70 30 – 1.36 19.09 96±02 11.05±0.60 0.2629
CNF-MWCNT40 60 40 – 1.37 20.99 134±14 11.04±0.96 0.4408
CNF-MWCNT50 50 50 – 1.44 20.21 141±05 9.57±0.43 0.7823
CNF-MWCNT-PPy_A 70 10 20 1.25 19.08 105±07 7.55±0.30 0.0480
CNF-MWCNT-PPy_B 60 9 31 1.18 23.07 72±06 6.78±0.37 0.4250
CNF-MWCNT-PPy_C 52 8 40 1.12 26.72 58±05 4.61±0.24 1.4370
CNF-MWCNT-PPy_D 45 7 48 1.06 29.81 36±07 4.60±0.34 2.4133